

1

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.26034/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/04/2010

in WA No.42066/2000 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad)

MUKHTAR ALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAMRUNNISSA (D) TR.LRS.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and permission to submit additional document(s) and interim relief and office report)

Date : 17/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atif Suharawardi, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, Adv.

Mr. Navras Suhrawardy, Adv.

Ms. Shamama Anis, Adv.

Mr. Sharad Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Tabrez Ahmed, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Komal Mundhra, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mangaljit Mukherjee, Adv.

Mrs Sarla Chandra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we find that the allotment made in favour of the petitioner was found to be fraudulent and was accordingly cancelled at the instance of

2

respondent Nos.1 to 8.

The petitioner filed an appeal against the cancellation order but the same was dismissed. A writ petition was also filed by him which was dismissed by the order impugned herein dated 27.04.2010.

In view of the concurrent findings arrived at by the Courts below, we find no merit in this petition and the same is accordingly dismissed.

Respondent No.10 claims to be the purchaser of the property in question. However, that has nothing to do with the claim of respondent No.10 in the present petition. This petition relates to the allotment of the property under U.P. Act No.13 of 1972. Therefore, we are not making any comment on the case of respondent No.10.

Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)

COURT MASTER (JASWINDER Kaur)

COURT MASTER